
Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 January 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillor M Jordan (Chair), Councillor D Peart (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor C Lunn, Councillor J McCartney, Councillor 
M McCartney, Councillor C Pearson and Councillor D White 
 
Co-opted members 
Jack Burbridge, Fiona Conor, Gillian Ivey, Steve Laurenson, 
Dave Perry, Kathleen Walton and Keith Westwood 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available for 

inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 

 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of Selby District 
Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, the 
member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Southern CEF Partnership 
Board held on 11 October 2017. 
 

4.   CO-OPTED MEMBER VACANCY  
 

 To discuss the co-opted member vacancy on the Southern CEF Partnership 
Board. 
 

5.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 To consider progress and developments relating to the Southern CEF 
Community Development Plan. 
 

6.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY  
 

 To discuss ideas to promote the Southern CEF. 
 

7.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 To consider the Southern CEF budget. 
 

8.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 To consider the following funding applications received, with reference to the 
funding framework: 
 

 8.1   EGGBOROUGH METHODIST CHURCH: WHAT'S IT ALL 
ABOUT? - £5,480.07 (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 8.2   SELBY HANDS OF HOPE: REACHING OUT - £5,750 (Pages 37 
- 48) 
 

 8.3   SELBY DISTRICT DISABILITY FORUM: SOUTHERN CEF 
DISABILITY ACTION GROUP - £4,658 (Pages 49 - 86) 
 

9.   IMPACT REPORTS  
 

 To consider the following completed impact reports: 
 

 9.1   CHILDREN'S READING FESTIVAL (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

 9.2   CRIDLING STUBBS VILLAGE HALL (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
 
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

10.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 To confirm the date and location of the next Southern CEF Partnership Board 
and Forum meetings. 
 

Dates of next meetings 

Thursday 8 March 2018 

6.30pm 

Forum 

Venue TBC 

Thursday 12 April 2018 

6.30pm 

Partnership Board 

Committee Room, Civic Centre 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Gillian Marshall 
Solicitor to the Council 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Alice Courtney on 01757 292176 
or acourtney@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 October 2017) 

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Community Engagement Forum 
Partnership Board (Southern) 
 
 
Venue:  Committee Room, Civic Centre, Selby   
 
Date:   Wednesday 11 October 2017 
 
Time:   6.30 pm. 
 
Present:  District and County Councillors 
 

Councillors M Jordan (Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D White. 
 
   Co-opted Members 
 
   S Laurenson and D Perry. 
 
Apologies: Councillor D Peart, G Ivey and F Conor. 
 
Officers present: Richard Welch, Principle Planning Policy Officer (Selby District 

Council) (for minute item 17); Chris Hailey-Norris, Association of 
Voluntary Service (AVS) Development Officer; and Alice 
Courtney, Democratic Services Officer (Selby District Council). 

 
Others present: Steve Carr, funding applicant (Carlton Towers Cricket Club). 
 
Public: 0 
 

 
16. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
The Chair proposed that the order of the agenda be amended to allow the Pool 
of Sites Consultation to be considered first, followed by the minutes of the last 
two Partnership Board meetings, and then the funding application. This was 
agreed by the Partnership Board. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 October 2017) 

17.  POOL OF SITES CONSULTATION 
 

The Principle Planning Policy Officer introduced the site allocation consultation, 
and highlighted that the current consultation formed part of the plan for the 
district and was about how development in the district was placed. The 
Partnership Board was informed that a development management document 
followed on from the current consultation as the next stage in the wider planning 
process. 
 
The Principle Planning Policy Officer detailed the number of dwellings that were 
required to be built in the district, outlined in the Core Strategy, along with the 
number of dwellings that had been completed to date. It was stated that Selby 
and Tadcaster had been under-developed, and Sherburn-in-Elmet and other 
Designated Service Villages (DSVs) had exceeded their allocated requirement of 
new dwellings. 
 
The Partnership Board queried whether the over-developed areas in Sherburn-
in-Elmet and DSVs would balance out the under-development in Selby and 
Tadcaster in terms of the number of new dwellings required. The Principle 
Planning Policy Officer stated that this was not possible because the Core 
Strategy had to be followed in relation to the allocation of new dwellings within 
specific area
[...]
nciple Planning Policy Officer stated that he had met with BT about that 
issue, and a BT representative had explained that the company had decided to 
run an incentive scheme that encouraged developers to supply optical fibre 
Broadband for new developments. The Principle Planning Policy Officer also 
stated that the issue could be looked at as part of the development management 
plan that followed the consultation period.  
 
Partnership Board members asked the Principle Planning Policy Officer whether 
officers would consider the provision of extra doctors’ surgeries where new 
developments were built. It was confirmed that the development management 
plan would deal with this in more detail and that he currently had no information 
that could be provided to the Partnership Board on this matter. 

 
The Principle Planning Policy Officer highlighted that the current consultation 
period would last eight weeks, which meant that it would end on 27 November, 
and that the consultation documents were available to the public at specific 
deposit points across the district. 
 
The Partnership Board requested that the presentation be emailed out to Board 
members, and the Chair thanked the Principle Planning Policy Officer for his 
attendance at the meeting. 
 

 RESOLVED:  
To ask the Principle Planning Policy Officer to email the 
presentation to the Democratic Services Officer, to be 
forwarded to all Partnership Board members. 
 

18. MINUTES 
  
 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the Southern CEF Partnership 

Board meeting held on 27 July 2017, and the Extraordinary Partnership Board 
meeting held on 6 September 2017. 

  
   RESOLVED: 

To confirm both sets of minutes as a correct record of the 
meetings outlined above. 
 

19. FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Partnership Board considered the following funding application: 
 
 Carlton Towers Cricket Club 
 
 The application was for £11,883 to provide a new scoring facility and 

sightscreens for Carlton Towers Cricket Club. The applicant was present and 

Page 3



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 October 2017) 

gave the Partnership Board a brief history of the club, and highlighted that his 
application was part of a much larger project that the club had endeavoured to 
undertake to improve the club. 

 
 The applicant explained that the club was a valued asset within the village, and 

had worked with the village and the Parish Council to hold events. It was also 
highlighted that the members of the club were not limited to residents of the 
village and that there were members from surrounding villages too. 

 
 It was outlined that the current equipment that the club used was not fit for 

purpose and needed updating to ensure that the club attracted new members of 
all ages and abilities. 

 
 It was highlighted that the applicant had asked for either the scoring facility 

(£6,723) or the sightscreens (£5,160) to be funded by the Southern CEF.  
 

 The Chair requested that a plaque from the Southern CEF be displayed at the 
cricket club when the equipment focus project had been completed, if the 
application was approved. The applicant stated that the Southern CEF could also 
be advertised on the website for the York Senior League if the application was 
approved.  

 
 At this point in the meeting the funding applicant left the room while the 

Partnership Board considered the application, and did not return. 
 
 The Partnership Board considered the application in line with the Funding 

Framework, and agreed to fund the scoring facility for £6,723.  
 
 The AVS Development Officer also highlighted that the cricket club had 

expressed an interest in holding a future CEF at the club. 
     
 RESOLVED: 

i) To APPROVE £6,723 funding to Carlton Towers 
Cricket Club for the provision of a new scoring 
facility. 
 

ii) To consider holding a future Forum at the cricket club 
once the equipment focus scheme is completed. 

 
 
20. SOUTHERN 
[...]
task force to deal with the situation. It was noted that the 
Police would attend the next public Forum, and would be asked to update 
Partnership Board members on the crime wave. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To replicate the marketing and publicity strategy used 
for the Forum at Hambleton for the next Forum in 
December. 
 

ii) To ask the Police to update the Partnership Board on 
the recent crime wave at the next Forum.  

 
24. BUDGET UPDATE 
       

The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed the Partnership Board that the Thorpe 
Willoughby Sports Club loan had been repaid in full. 

 
RESOLVED: 

   To note the budget update. 
  
25. IMPACT REPORTS 
   

The Partnership Board noted the impact report received from West Haddlesey 
Parish meeting, and Partnership Board members highlighted that the area looked 
much better now. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact report. 
   

12. NEXT MEETING 
  

The Partnership Board confirmed the date and location of the next Partnership 
Board meeting as Thursday 11 January 2018, 6.30pm at the Civic Centre. It was 

Page 7



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 October 2017) 

also confirmed that the next Forum would take place at Eggborough Methodist 
Church, but on the revised date of Thursday 14 December 2017, at 6.30pm. 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) To confirm the next Partnership Board meeting as 
Thursday 11 January 2018, 6.30pm at the Civic 
Centre, Selby. 
 

ii) To confirm the next Forum as Thursday 14 December 
2017, 6.30pm at Eggborough Methodist Church. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.56pm. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



1 

 

Southern Community Engagement Forum  

Community Development 
Plan 2017/18 
 

Update December 2017 
 

Raising Awareness of the CEF 
 

Progress Lead 

Dec 16 – The next Public Forum on Thursday 8th December will focus on each project 
being asked to make a small presentation about their proposal. It will allow questions 
to be asked by atte
[...]
knowledge of all aspects of IT, to be available 
for 2 or 3 hours each week 

 
 To have a printer and paper to print off guides, examples of work achieved etc. 

 
Residents can then attend the weekly sessions to problem solve, increase their IT knowledge 
and confidence. 
 
We see the sessions being a combination of group activities and individual time slots for specific 
problem solving. 
 
We will review progress quarterly in order to identify and implement any ideas and feedback 
from members. 
 
 
Project Objectives 
What will the project deliver, or what changes will it bring about and how are these linked to the CEF’s Community 
development plan (CDP) for the area? 
 

Our project will make a positive contribution to the Southern CEF CDP. Our project will be 
bringing a new activity to local residents, we will be equipping residents with skills to reduce 
their isolation and reducing their reliance on public transport to access services. 
 
The project will encourage older residents to become less isolated and lonely by learning how to 
use laptops, tablets and smart phones. This will develop skills in communication through email, 
facebook, Skype as well as how to utilise the internet to find out what is going on locally. 
 
They will have local tuition, meaning that they do not have to have transport to local towns as 
some older residents cannot travel alone by public transport but can get to the chapel on 
mobility scooters. 
 
 

 
Benefits 
Outline any key financial or non-financial benefits the project will deliver and how this will impact the community. 

 
There are no financial benefits.   
 
This project will enhance the lives of our older residents. It will bring residents together through 
a shared desire to improve their IT skills, at the same time this will develop new contacts and 
friendships. Attendees will also learn more about the other activities going on in the church and 
locally. 
 
Our initial project could also be extended to a chil
[...]
nt with us. 
 

Our two successful charity shops sell a wide range of electrical goods, furniture and clothing at 
very low prices. Many people we meet have highlighted the wish that we were able to be closer 
to where they live, and that more things go on in their area to support and address the issues 
they face. 
 

To this end in we have piloted two new initiatives. 
 
Discosize 
We established a Discosize fitness and friendship class at Eggbrough Sports and Social Club in 
September 2017, running every Wednesday from 5.30pm – 6.30pm. This weekly class 
combines exercise, yoga and meditation – adapted to the needs of participants.  
 

So far, we have attracted a diverse range of attendees from people with physical disabilities, 
people with mobility problems and many who are isolated and lonely.  
 

The class is run by a young man who has no sight, who we have supported and trained as part 
of his rehabilitation and return into paid work. Josh has successfully adapted the training so that 
people are able to maximise their workout within the constraints that their health gives them. 
 

Attended by a regular core of 10 residents we are keen to expand the number of people 
involved and maximise awareness of this class. Attendees comments have included; 
 

“this brightens up my week surrounded by so many nice people” 
 

“I can’t believe what I am doing, it is so much fun and so good for me” 
 

Pop Up Charity Shop 
In October we took our Charity Shop out on the road to a Community Event run by Tadcaster 
and Villages CEF. Our large stand was very popular with over 100 people visiting it and raising 
over £150 on a very wet and windy day! 
 

During the day we made a lot of contacts, arranged for our van to collect a range of donations, 
informed people about volunteering opportunities, and discussed the ways in which we support 
individuals and groups in the community. 
 
Details of the Project 
Please list the details of your project 
 

We wish to take the work of our charity into the District so that we can benefit the whole 
community. 
 

Our plan is to coordinate a series of 12 pop up days in villages across the Southern CEF area. 
Each event would tie in with other community events taking place. We would provide publicity 
and staff to transport a range of items from across our two shops. 

Page 44



 

We pride ourselves on the quality of stock, the cheap prices we offer items and the friendliness 
of our staff team. 
 

More than a charity shop, we will also be promoting a free pick up service for unwanted items 
ensuring we benefit from more items for future selling. We will also promote the grants we make 
available to local groups and organisations across Selby District, volunteering opportunities, and 
work placements. 
 

Our aim will be to use the profits from our sales to build a unique pot of funds to hold future 
events in the Southern CEF area – enabling a sustainable service that we continue to roll out. 
 

Discosize – we wish to increase the numbers of people attending the weekly class. If we can 
double the number of attendees we will have a sustainable model that pays for the venue hire, 
the class instructor, and raises funds for Selby Hands of Hope to invest in ongoing support and 
services in the Southern CEF area. 
 

We wish to fund an awareness campaign to further promote the weekly class, have an incentive 
that enables people to try the class at no risk that can be distributed through referral 
organisations including CEF Partnership Board members, Parish Councils and local services. It 
will also pay for exercise mats for the class to have. 
 
Project Objectives 
What will the project deliver, or what changes will it bring about and how are these linked to the CEF’s Community 
development plan (CDP) for the area? 
 

The Project will hold an initial 12 Pop Up Charity Shop events across a year. Our aim will be to 
attend a range of community events in different locations promoting our fre
[...]
ability and help them to 
understand how to make things better. 

 
 Take part in wider consultations, so that individual’s experiences can help improve services at a 

local level. 
 

 Work with the Southern CEF, to tackle issues and have productive conversations with local decision 
makers and community leaders, who want to improve the local area in an informed way. 

 
 Expand this reach wherever possible to the North Yorkshire Disability forum, so that these voices 

and experiences can be utilised on a county-wide basis. 

 
 
The focus of this project will be to improve the Southern area of the district for the benefit of 
anyone living within it who has a disability of any kind, supports someone with a disability, or 
simply wants to see the area improved for all. From experience, we know that in doing so these 
suggestions and observations can only go towards improving local provision, access and 
opportunity for all local residents. 
 

Page 57



 

Earlier this year we ran a unique survey across the whole of Selby district; a major consultation 
with residents, working in partnership with Selby District AVS. This has enabled us to capture a 
detailed picture of service needs among people with a disability, those supporting individuals with 
a disability, or those who feel it is important to address these needs. The results of this survey will 
kick start this project, giving us a wealth of information and insight. 
  
Over 400 people to date have completed the survey and it continues to remain live. We have 
interrogated the findings of this survey, specifically focusing on the 83 completed by Southern CEF 
area residents, to enable us to draw on incredibly valuable feedback.  
 
Certain areas of the survey results have already helped us to identify that change needs to 
happen and shows that currently local provision or attitudes are just not good enough. This project 
will tackle those issues head on, in an inclusive, positive and proactive way. 
 
 
Details of the Project 
Please list the details of your project 
 
 

This project is primarily to identify and bring together a group of Southern CEF area residents, who 
can become a locally focused Disability Action Group for SDDF. Working together, with our 
support, we will empower people to discuss their local needs and create a united voice to action 
change and inform decision makers. 
 
The theme which will run throughout the project will be to ‘challenge thoughtlessness’. Finding 
ways to encourage local people to think about how actions or physical barriers can affect the 
everyday life of someone living with a disability. Raising our profile as an organisation, whilst 
insisting on people living with a disability not being an afterthought or an issue to be dealt with, but 
an integral part of moving our communities forward in a positive and inclusive way. 
 
36 people who completed the survey, indicated that they would be interested in being kept 
informed and provided with the opportunity to potentially get involved.  
We would start by contacting them all to see if they would be interested in getting involved in this 
project.  
Secondly, we will liaise with a number of local community organisations supporting people with 
various disabilities, to reach out to more individuals in the area, who could benefit from being 
involved and would be an asset to the project. 
 
Our Southern CEF Disability Action Group, will develop themselves over the course of twelve 
locally run action planning sessions, discussing and identifying local issues and barriers facing 
disabled people.  
 
The twelve action planning sessions will cement the group to become a local resource, identifying 
areas for improvement and discussing measures and solutions to progress and improve issues 
raised moving forward. As well as other topics which the group themselves may identify, our 
intention is to encourage a combination of the following to be discussed and acted upon through 
the use of these sessions: 
 

 Access reviews – supporting local community buildings, new developments or general 
service buildings to identify and advise on access requirements and improvements. 
 

 Campaigns – ensuring that the Southern CEF area has a platform for disabled residents to 
have their say and be a part of bigger conversations, the results of which can have a hugely 
positive impact on wellbeing, practical needs and quality of life. 

Page 58



 

 How to influence others – supporting disabled people to grow in confidence and to action 
change in a positive way. Addressing issues surrounding bullying, harassment and hate 
crime and how to tackle this constructively. 
 

 Transport – identifying where the issues are, what disabled people are struggling with and 
possible solutions which could be put forward. 
 

 The power of the purple pound – looking at the potential spending power of those with a 
disability and how this can be maximised within the local area, where barriers are 
preventing this and how local economy can be improved by addressing these issues. 
 

 Mystery shopping – a project recently established in Selby where those with a disability 
review local shops based on accessibility, attitude and general convenience. Advising 
shops on how to improve on this and rewarding those who strive to do so.  

 
These action planning sessions will culminate in an event, ideally a Southern Community 
Engagement Forum Event, which will invite those with most influence locally to come and directly 
listen to these findings. Hearing the views of those living in our district, with the view to champion 
change, challenge opinions and develop solutions together. 
 
Our overall aim is to empower: 
 

 More confidence 
 

 More campaigning 
 

 More listening 
 
 
Moving forward, we would aim to make the Southern CEF Disability Action Group sustainable, by 
making it peer led, whilst remaining under the supportive umbrella of SDDF.  
 
Representatives fr
[...]
nds of Hope: Reaching Out - £5,750
	Project Brief: Selby Hands of Hope

	8.3 Selby District Disability Forum: Southern CEF Disability Action Group - £4,658
	Project Brief: Selby District Disability Forum
	Supplementary Information: Constitution

	9.1 Children's Reading Festival
	9.2 Cridling Stubbs Village Hall



Minutes of the meeting


Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 January 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillor D Peart (Chair) and Councillor C Lunn 
 
Co-opted Members 
Steve Carr, Fiona Conor, Steve Laurenson, Dave Perry and 
Keith Westwood 
 

Officers present: Angela Crossland (Head of Community, Partnerships and 
Customers), Chris Hailey-Norris (Association of Voluntary 
Service (AVS) Development Officer) and Victoria Foreman 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Brenda Oldfield and Paul Stringer, funding applicants 
(Eggborough Methodist Church); Emily Havercroft and Phil 
Dodson, funding applicants (Selby District Disability Forum); 
and Josh Windle, Discosize Instructor  
 

Public: 0 
 

 
27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
The Chair proposed that the order of the agenda be amended to allow 
the co-opted member vacancy and funding applications to be considered 
first, followed by the minutes of the last Partnership Board meeting, and 
then the rest of the business as set out in the agenda. This was agreed 
by the Partnership Board. 
 
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

28 CO-OPTED MEMBER VACANCY 
 

 It was proposed and seconded to nominate Steve Carr to fill the vacancy of a 
co-opted member on the Partnership Board.  
 
RESOLVED:  

To appoint Steve Carr to fill one vacancy of a co-opted 
member on the Southern CEF Partnership Board. 

 
29 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the following funding applications: 

 
 29.1 EGGBOROUGH METHODIST CHURCH: WHAT'S IT ALL 

ABOUT? - £5,480.07 
 

  The application was for £5,480.07 to provide an ‘Over 
50’s Computer Club’. The applicant was present and 
gave the Partnership Board a brief history of the recent 
refurbishment of the church and the various activities that 
take place there, as well as levels of attendance.  
 
The applicant explained that the church was a valued 
asset within the village, and following the renovations 
was a welcoming and attractive building. A questionnaire 
from July 2017 had identified the local need for an Over 
50’s Computer Club.  
 
It was outlined that the funding would be used to have 
broadband installed in the church, employ an IT tutor to 
be available for 2 to 3 hours a week, and to purchase a 
printer and paper to print off guides and examples of 
work. Residents would then be able to attend weekly 
sessions to problem solve, increase IT knowledge and 
confidence. The IT tutor was in attendance at the 
meeting to explain his role further.  
 
The Board noted how progress and outcomes would be 
measured. It was hoped that the sessions would remain 
free, but was also acknowledged that after the year’s 
funding from the CEF had been used, charges for 
sessions may need to be levied to keep the service 
going.  
 
The Partnership Board considered the application in line 
with the Funding Framework, and agreed to fund the 
Computer Club for £5,480.07. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE £5,480.07 funding to 

 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

Eggborough Methodist Church for the 
set up and running of an Over 50’s 
Computer Club. 

 
 29.2 SELBY HANDS OF HOPE: REACHING OUT - £5,750 

 
  The application for the ‘Reaching Out’ project from Selby 

Hands of Hope was for £5,750 to coordinate a series of 
12 ‘pop-up’ days in villages across the Southern CEF 
area, tying in to other community events taking place. 
Publicity and staff to transport a range of items from 
across the two shops would be provided.  
 
The Board noted that the profits from the sales would be 
used to build a pot of funds to hold future events in the 
Southern CEF area. The funding would also be used to 
increase the number of people attending a weekly 
Discosize class, in order to also make it sustainable and 
self-funding.  
 
The applicant from Selby Hands of Hope was not present 
at the meeting, but Chris Hailey-Norris from Selby District 
AVS and Josh Windle, Discosize instructor, gave an 
overview of the application and its aims.  
 
The Partnership Board was informed that the Discosize 
class had so far attracted a diverse range of people with 
physical disabilities, people with mobility problems and 
many who were isolated and lonely.  
 
Chris Hailey Norris explained how the pop-up shops 
would work, and that a similar initiative would be 
proposed for the Tadcaster and Villages CEF area. The 
Board acknowledged that the Discosize fitness and 
friendship classes were only a Southern CEF initiative. 
 
The Board was supportive of the application and 
emphasised the importance of the help that Hands of 
Hope was able to offer people, and the ways in which the 
Discosize classes would help to combat loneliness and 
isolation in the community.  
 
The Partnership Board considered the application in line 
with the Funding Framework, and agreed to fund the 
scheme for £5,750.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE £5,750 funding to Selby 
Hands of Hope for the Reaching Out 
project. 

 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

 
 29.3 SELBY DISTRICT DISABILITY FORUM: SOUTHERN CEF 

DISABILITY ACTION GROUP - £4,658 
 

  The application for the Southern CEF Disability Action 
Group from the Selby District Disability Forum (SDDF) 
was for £4,658 to bring together a group of Southern 
CEF area residents who could become a locally focused 
Disability Action Group for SDDF. With the support of the 
SDDF, the Action Group would empower people to 
discuss their local needs and create a united voice to 
action change and inform decision makers.  
 
The applicants from SDDF were present at the meeting 
and gave an overview of the application and its aims. 
 
The applicant explained how the need for the Action 
Group came about from the results of a survey which had 
been run across the whole of Selby District, which 
captured a detailed picture of service needs among 
people with disabilities, those supporting individuals with 
a disability, and those who felt it was important to 
address these needs.  
 
The proposed Southern CEF Disability Action Group 
would develop themselves over the course of twelve 
locally run action planning sessions, discussing and 
identifying local issues and barriers facing disabled 
people. These sessions would culminate in an event, 
ideally a Southern CEF event, which would invite those 
with the most influence locally to come and directly listen 
to the findings.  
 
The Board was supportive of the application and noted 
that the aim was to make the Action Group sustainable 
by making it peer led.  
 
The Board emphasised the importance of accessibility 
across the District and was pleased that there had been 
a number of surveys returned from the Southern CEF 
area.  
 
The Partnership Board considered the application in line 
with the Funding Framework, and agreed to fund the 
scheme for £4,658. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE £4,658 funding to Selby 
District Disability Forum for the 
Disability Action Group project. 

 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

30 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the Southern CEF 
Partnership Board meeting held on 11 October 2017.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 October 2017. 

 
31 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 The Development Officer presented the Community Development Plan to 

Board Members and updated them on a number of projects, including the 
ongoing work of the Yorkshire Energy Doctor, the community cinema and 
community transport.  
 
The Development Officer explained that each funding application that had 
been considered by the Board on the agenda had worked closely with him in 
order to make sure that they were able to fully develop their proposals before 
submission to the Board.  
 
The Board noted the importance of the longevity and sustainability of projects 
that would keep delivering benefits to the local community after all the funding 
awarded by the CEF had been spent. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note progress and developments relating to the updated 
Community Development Plan. 

 
32 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 

 
 The Board noted that the ‘Show on the Road’ approach was continuing to 

work well; surveying local areas before Forum meetings increased attendance 
at the meetings and heightened the interest of local people.  
 
The Development Officer requested more time to plan the next Forum and 
asked if the Board would consider swapping the next Forum date with the next 
Board date in April, in order to give him more time to plan for the next Forum. 
The Board was supportive of this approach and agreed to amend the dates. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To continue the current approach of surveying local 
areas ahead of Forum meetings in order to find out 
what issues matter to local people and to inform the 
content of future Forums.  

 
ii. That the next Partnership Board be held on 8 March 

2018 at the Civic Centre from 6.30pm in order to plan 
venues and dates for the 2018/19 year.  

 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 11 January 2018 

iii. That the next Forum meeting be held on 12 April 2018 
in Hensall at the Methodist Church from 6.30pm.  

 
33 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget and noted the 

success of the first Selby parkrun at Burn Airfield.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 

34 IMPACT REPORTS 
 

 The Partnership Board noted the impact reports received from the Children’s 
Reading Festival and Cridling Stubbs Village Hall.  
 
With reference to the Children’s Reading Festival, the Board was pleased with 
the success of the event and impressed with the number of children involved 
(3,500) over the three days.  
 
The Board noted that further guidance and help had been offered to the 
trustees of Cridling Stubbs Village Hall, from both the CEF and the 
Development Officer, should they wish to utilise it. The Board was of the view 
that the village hall was an important asset for the local community and 
required further remedial works which the trustees would need to oversee 
effectively to ensure its continued use. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the impact reports. 
 

35 NEXT MEETING 
 

 The Partnership Board confirmed the date and location of the next Partnership 
Board meeting as Thursday 8 March 2018, 6.30pm at the Civic Centre. It was 
also confirmed that the next Forum would take place at Hensall Methodist Church 
(subject to venue availability) on Thursday 12 April 2018 at 6.30pm.  
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To confirm the next Partnership Board meeting as 
Thursday 8 March 2018, 6.30pm at the Civic Centre, 
Selby.  

 
ii. To confirm the next Forum as Thursday 12 April 2018, 

6.30pm at Hensall Methodist Church.  

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm. 


